

No. 19-3167

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

STEPHANIE REYGADAS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DNF ASSOCIATES, LLC,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Arkansas
Case No. 2:18-cv-02184
Hon. P.K. Holmes, III

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Corey D. McGaha
Crowder McGaha, LLP
5507 Ranch Drive, Suite 202
Little Rock, AR 72223
(501) 205-4026

Adam R. Pulver
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

Attorneys for Appellee

February 11, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----|
| SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 13 |
| I. DNF has a “principal purpose” of debt collection and is a debt collector..... | 13 |
| A. An entity need not directly interact with consumers to have a purpose of debt collection..... | 13 |
| 1. The plain text of the statute focuses on a business’s objective, not how that objective is accomplished. | 15 |
| 2. DNF’s argument confuses the FDCPA’s alternative “principal purpose” and “regularly collects” definitions. | 22 |
| 3. The “construction and scheme” of the FDCPA do not require adding a consumer interaction requirement. | 26 |
| 4. Legislative history does not support the addition of a direct interaction requirement to the “principal purpose” prong. | 32 |
| B. The record supports the district court’s conclusion that DNF is a debt collector..... | 41 |
| II. The district court properly found DNF liable for violating the prohibition on contact with represented consumer debtors. | 46 |
| CONCLUSION | 51 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 52 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 53 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE(S) |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Alexander v. Omega Management, Inc.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (D. Minn. 1999)..... | 21 |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) | 17 |
| <i>Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)..... | 34 |
| <i>Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co. N.A. v. Henderson</i> , 862 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 20 |
| <i>Barbato v. Greystone Alliance, LLC</i> , 916 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2019)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bhutta v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 145 T.C. 351 (2015) | 17, 43 |
| <i>Boldon v. Messerli & Kramer, P.A.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 3d 924 (D. Minn. 2015)..... | 39 |
| <i>Bradley v. Selip & Stylianou, LLP</i> , No. 17-CV-6224-FPG, 2018 WL 4958964 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2018) | 14 |
| <i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) | 22, 29 |
| <i>Canada v. Dominion Enterprises</i> , No. 4:13CV00345 JLH, 2014 WL 2204913 (E.D. Ark. May 27, 2014) | 17 |
| <i>Center for Special Needs Trust Administration, Inc. v. Olson</i> , 676 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2012)..... | 29 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Chapman v. J & M Securities, LLC</i> , No. 4:15cv1042 TCM, 2015 WL 5785952 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 1, 2015) | 39 |
| <i>Clark v. Capital Credit & Collection Services, Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 39, 47 |
| <i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) | 16, 29 |
| <i>Davidson v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.</i> , 797 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2015)..... | 25 |
| <i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 70 (2011) | 35 |
| <i>Dorrian v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 94 N.E.3d 370 (Mass. 2018) | 34 |
| <i>Dunham v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2011)..... | 16 |
| <i>FTC v. Check Investors, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2007)..... | 26 |
| <i>In re Federal-Mogul Global Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012)..... | 29 |
| <i>Figg v. Russell</i> , 433 F.3d 593 (8th Cir. 2006)..... | 41 |
| <i>Fox v. Citicorp Credit Services, Inc.</i> , 15 F.3d 1507 (9th Cir. 1994)..... | 39 |
| <i>Garrett v. Derbes</i> , 110 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 1997)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Geston v. Anderson</i> , 729 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2013)..... | 29 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Griffin v. Bailey & Associates, Inc.</i> , 855 F. Supp. 1047 (E.D. Mo. 1994) | 21 |
| <i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010) | 16 |
| <i>Hennepin County v. Federal National Mortgage Association</i> , 742 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2014)..... | 16 |
| <i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2016)..... | 25 |
| <i>Hordge v. First National Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , No. 4:15-CV-1695, 2018 WL 3741979 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 7, 2018) | 14 |
| <i>Hughes v. United Debt Holding</i> , No. 18 C 2235, 2018 WL 3970143 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>James v. Wadas</i> , 724 F.3d 1312 (10th Cir. 2013)..... | 23 |
| <i>Janetos v. Fulton Friedman & Gullace, LLP</i> , 825 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2016)..... | 12, 39, 40, 50 |
| <i>Johnson v. Bismarck Public School District</i> , 949 F.2d 1000 (8th Cir. 1991)..... | 41 |
| <i>Larroza v. Resurgence Capital, LLC</i> , No. 17 C 8512, 2018 WL 2118134 (N.D. Ill. May 8, 2018) | 19, 21 |
| <i>Lewis v. City of Chicago, Illinois</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010) | 34 |
| <i>Long v. Pendrick Capital Partners II, LLC</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 515 (D. Md. 2019) | 14 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Maune v. International Brotherhood of Electric Workers, Local No. 1, Health & Welfare Fund,</i> 83 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 1996)..... | 36 |
| <i>May v. NCEP, LLC,</i> No. 4:13CV1583 CDP, 2014 WL 2009081 (E.D. Mo. May 16, 2014) | 26 |
| <i>McCarthy v. Bronson,</i> 500 U.S. 136 (1991) | 16 |
| <i>McCready v. eBay, Inc.,</i> 453 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2006)..... | 21 |
| <i>McMahon v. LVNV Funding, LLC,</i> 301 F. Supp. 3d 866 (N.D. Ill. 2018) | 1, 14, 21, 24 |
| <i>McWilliams v. Advanced Recovery Systems, Inc.,</i> 174 F. Supp. 3d 936 (S.D. Miss. 2016)..... | 39 |
| <i>Medical Center Pharmacy v. Mukasey,</i> 536 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | 35 |
| <i>Meola v. Asset Recovery Solutions, LLC,</i> No. 17-cv-01017, 2018 WL 5020171 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2018) | 14 |
| <i>Mitchell v. LVNV Funding, LLC,</i> No. 2:12-CV-523-TLS, 2017 WL 6406594 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 15, 2017) | 14 |
| <i>Mullery v. JTM Capital Management, LLC,</i> No. 18-CV-549, 2019 WL 2135484 (W.D.N.Y. May 16, 2019)..... | 14 |
| <i>Munoz v. Pipestone Financial, LLC,</i> 397 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Minn. 2005)..... | 14 |
| <i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. FCC,</i> 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 34 |

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Norman v. Allied Interstate, LLC,</i> 310 F. Supp. 3d 509 (E.D. Pa. 2018)..... | 21 |
| <i>Northern States Power Co. v. United States,</i> 73 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 1996)..... | 32 |
| <i>Obduskey v. McCarthy & Holthus LLP,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1029 (2019) | 23 |
| <i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.,</i> 523 U.S. 75 (1998) | 34 |
| <i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association v. Supervalu, Inc.,</i> 651 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2011)..... | 29 |
| <i>Picht v. Hawks,</i> 77 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (D. Minn. 1999)..... | 37 |
| <i>Plummer v. Atlantic Credit & Finance, Inc.,</i> 66 F. Supp. 3d 484 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) | 40 |
| <i>Polanco v. NCO Portfolio Management,</i> 132 F. Supp. 3d 567 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) | 31, 38, 39 |
| <i>Pollice v. National Tax Funding, L.P.,</i> 225 F.3d 379 (3d Cir. 2000)..... | 19, 20, 39, 40 |
| <i>Powers v. Credit Management Services, Inc.,</i> 313 F.R.D. 103 (D. Neb. 2016)..... | 47 |
| <i>Pucket v. Hot Springs School District No. 23-2,</i> 526 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. 2008)..... | 32 |
| <i>Rand Corp. v. Yer Song Moua,</i> 559 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2009)..... | 36 |
| <i>Randolph v. IMBS, Inc.,</i> 368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004)..... | 27 |

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|
| <i>Rivas v. Midland Funding LLC</i> , 398 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (S.D. Fla. 2019)..... | 14, 45 |
| <i>Romine v. Diversified Collection Services, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1998)..... | 21 |
| <i>Schlegel v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 720 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 23, 24, 26, 27 |
| <i>Schmitt v. FMA Alliance</i> , 398 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2005)..... | 2, 27, 46, 47 |
| <i>Schroyer v. Frankel</i> , 197 F.3d 1170 (6th Cir. 1999)..... | 22 |
| <i>Schultz v. Arrow Financial Services, LLC</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 872 (N.D. Ill. 2006) | 39, 47 |
| <i>Scott v. Jones</i> , 964 F.2d 314 (4th Cir. 1992)..... | 20, 33 |
| <i>Scott v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 956 (S.D. Iowa 2015) | 39, 44 |
| <i>Solis v. Summit Contractors, Inc.</i> , 558 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2009)..... | 22 |
| <i>Star Athletica, LLC v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017) | 36 |
| <i>In re Sterling</i> , 933 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2019)..... | 2, 48, 49, 50, 51 |
| <i>Tarvestad v. United States</i> , 418 F.3d 1043 (8th Cir. 1969)..... | 17 |
| <i>Tepper v. Amos Financial, LLC</i> , 898 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2018)..... | 27 |

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Torres v. LVNV Funding, LLC,</i> No. 16 C 6665, 2018 WL 1508535 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2018)..... | 14, 45 |
| <i>United States v. I.L.,</i> 614 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2010)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Jongewaard,</i> 567 F.3d 336 (8th Cir. 2009)..... | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Smith,</i> 756 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2014)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Sprenger,</i> 625 F.3d 1305 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | 34 |
| <i>Valenta v. Midland Funding, LLC,</i> No. 17 C 6609, 2019 WL 1429656 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2019)..... | 14, 45 |
| <i>Volden v. Innovative Financial Systems, Inc.,</i> 440 F.3d 947 (8th Cir. 2006)..... | 27 |
| <i>Weast v. Rockport Financial, LLC,</i> 115 F. Supp. 3d 1018 (E.D. Mo. 2015)..... | 37 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------------------|---------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6) | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692c(a)(2) | 1, 4, 8, 46 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 17-24-502(5)(A) | 1, 3 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 17-24-504(a)(2) | 1, 4, 8, 46 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|
| Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection, Proposed Rule, Debt Collection Practices (Regulation F), 84 Fed. Reg. 23,274 (May 21, 2019) | 15, 34 |
| Robert Stevens, Why Do Agents “Drop Out”?, Lloyd’s Mar. & Com. L.Q. 101 (2005)..... | 50 |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)..... | 17 |
| <i>Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary</i> (Online 2019) | 6 |
| Restatement (Third) of Agency § 7.03 (2006) | 47 |
| Restatement (Third) of Agency § 7.04 (2006) | 2, 12, 47, 48, 50 |
| Restatement (Third) of Agency § 7.05 (2006) | 48 |
| S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977) | 37 |
| <i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976) | 17 |
